
ADOPTED - MARCH 8, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACTS FOR TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE APPLICATIONS

RESOLUTION #22 – 115

WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution #21-101 approved a seventh round of applications; and 

WHEREAS, 22 applications were received from Alaiedon Township (1), City of Lansing (5), City of Leslie (3), Ingham County (3), Charter Township of Lansing (1), Leroy Township (1), Leslie Township (1), City of Mason (3), Meridian Township (1), Village of Stockbridge (1), Vevay Township (1), and City of Williamston (1); and
WHEREAS, the Controller’s office recommended identifying +/-$3 million in projects, prioritizing jurisdictions that have not received funding, and reducing the upfront payments for the grants from 50% to 25%; and

WHEREAS, Board of Commissioner Resolution #19-092 authorized disbursing 50% of each grant up front the communities; and

WHEREAS, this resolution authorizes reducing the amount from 50% to 25% for grants going forward; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing is requesting an additional $1,515,785.00 for millage projects TR039, TR056, TR062, TR064, TR065, TR066, and TR067, reallocating $13,545.96 from project TR006 to TR038, and reallocating $29,217.27 from project TR065 to TR056; and

WHEREAS, after meeting with representatives from the City of Lansing, staff recommended $1,000,000 toward the cost overruns for the City of Lansing and up to $2.5 million for the 7th round millage projects which would leave $1,000,000 in undesignated funds for potential future cost overruns of current contracts with communities; and
WHEREAS, the Park Commission supports funding $1,000,000 of the $1,515,785 request for the City of Lansing overages and the City will supply $515,785; and 

WHEREAS, after careful review and evaluation of the applications by the Park Commission, the Park Commission submits the following ratings shown below:
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2021 Contoller Recommended Amount Available =

Local Match| Community Amount

Applicant Project Project Type Match % | Amount Priority Score Requested $$ Cumulative

City of Mason Jefferson Trailhead / Community Garden Improvements TRAIL 10.2% $23,187.50 3 44.20 $204,000.00 $204,000.00
City of Lansing / FLRT Trail Ambassador Coordinator OTHER 20%) $5,000.00 1 43.80 $20,000.00 $224,000.00
[Vevay Township Vevay Township Community Park and 5-Year Recreation Plan [PLAN. & ENG. 3.6%) $3,000.00| 1 41.40 $81,500.00 $305,500.00
Leslie Township Township Grounds Lighting & Recreational Improvements SMALL GRANT 0%, $0.00, 1 40.00 $300,000.00 $605,500.00
City of Mason Columbia Street Bridge - Protected Walkway Construction TRAIL 10.2% $18,462.50 2 38.00 $162,000.00 $767,500.00
Lansing Township Waverly Rd Shared Use Pathway, Phase Il - Feasibility Study [PLAN. & ENG. 0% $0.00 1 35.60 $18,750.00 $786,250.00
City of Williamston Memorial Park Trail Planning & Engineering [PLAN. & ENG. 0%, $0.00, 1 35.60 $40,700.00 $826,950.00
Ingham County Lake Lansing Park North - MSU-LL Trail Connector TRAIL 48.8%| $300,000.00] 3 33.80 $315,000.00 $1,141,950.00
Ingham County Hawk Island Boardwalk Replacement Phase 3 [BOARDWALK 50%| $327,700.00] 1 33.60 $327,700.00 $1,469,650.00
Leroy Township Simmons Memorial Park SMALL GRANT 50.5%) $22,000.00 1 33.60 $21,600.00 $1,491,250.00
Meridian Township MSU to Lake Lansing Connector Trail, Phase Il © TRAIL 25%| $575,000.00] 1 33.60 $225,000.00) $1,716,250.00]
City of Mason Hayhoe Riverwalk Trail - Repair TRAIL 10.3% $38,525.00 1 33.00 $337,000.00 $2,053,250.00
City of Leslie Leslie Shared Use Path - Hull Rd to S Cameo Dr TRAIL 1.4% $4,304.00 1 31.80 $313,796.00 $2,367,046.00
Alaiedon Township Leek Cemetery Nature Trail & Improvements SMALL GRANT 4.8% $15,000.00 1 31.20 $296,400.00 $2,663,446.00
City of Leslie Leslie Shared Use Path - Middle School to Russell Park TRAIL 1.7% $8,251.00 2 31.00 $486,600.00 $3,150,046.00
Village of Stockbridge Greater Stockbridge Connectivity & Wellness Park Enhancements TRAIL 25%| $45,000.00 1 30.80 $395,600.00 $3,545,646.00
City of Leslie Leslie Shared Use Path - Russell Park to Woodlawn Cemetery TRAIL 3.3%] $19,040.00 3 30.60 $551,960.00) $4,097,606.00
City of Lansing River Trail Bank Stabilization - Mt Hope Cemetery TRAIL 22.7%) $50,000.00 1 29.60 $170,000.00 $4,267,606.00
Ingham County Lake Lansing Park North Boardwalk Replacement Phase 3 [BOARDWALK 0% $0.00 2 28.60 $471,400.00 $4,739,006.00
City of Lansing River Trail - Overband & Crack Sealing TRAIL 20%) $15,000.00 2 28.20 $60,000.00 $4,799,006.00
City of Lansing Montgomery Drain - Ranney & Red Cedar Park Pathways TRAIL 0%, $35,000.00 4 23.80 $3,465,000.00 $8,264,006.00
City of Lansing Corporate Research Park Pathway TRAIL 31.6%| $400,000.00] 3 12.00 $867,000.00 $9,131,006.00

TOTALS: $1,904,470.00 $9,131,006.00
17.26% 82.74%
Max. Score = 50.00

$3,000,000.00




THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves entering into contracts with the following entities designated within the below Table A.
Table A:

	Applicant
	Project
	Amount Requested
	Fund (Yes or No)
	Grant Award Amount
	$ Cumulative

	City of Mason
	Jefferson Trailhead / Community Garden Improvements
	$204,000.00
	Yes
	$204,000.00
	$204,000.00

	City of Lansing / FLRT
	Trail Ambassador Coordinator
	$20,000.00
	Yes
	$20,000.00
	$224,000.00

	Vevay Township
	Vevay Township Community Park and 5-Year Recreation Plan
	$81,500.00
	Yes
	$81,500.00
	$305,500.00

	Leslie Township
	Township Grounds Lighting & Recreational Improvements
	$300,000.00
	Yes
	$300,000.00
	$605,500.00

	City of Mason
	Columbia Street Bridge - Protected Walkway Construction
	$162,000.00
	No
	---
	$605,500.00

	Lansing Township
	Waverly Rd Shared Use Pathway, Phase II - Feasibility Study
	$18,750.00
	Yes
	$18,750.00
	$624,250.00

	City of Williamston
	Memorial Park Trail Planning & Engineering
	$40,700.00
	Yes
	$40,700.00
	$664,950.00

	Ingham County
	Lake Lansing Park North - MSU-LL Trail Connector
	$315,000.00
	No
	---
	$664,950.00

	Ingham County
	Hawk Island Boardwalk Replacement Phase 3
	$327,700.00
	No
	---
	$664,950.00

	Leroy Township
	Simmons Memorial Park
	$21,600.00
	Yes
	$21,600.00
	$686,550.00

	Meridian Township
	MSU to Lake Lansing Connector Trail, Phase III 
(*Application total request $1,725,000.00, Resolution 20-563 already approved a commitment of $1,500,000, just requesting an additional $225,000.00)
	$225,000.00* +

($1,500,000.00 already committed by Resolution 20-563)
	Yes
	$225,000.00* +

($1,500,000.00 already committed by Resolution 20-563)
	$911,550.00

	City of Mason
	Hayhoe Riverwalk Trail - Repair
	$337,000.00
	Yes
	$337,000.00
	$1,248,550.00

	City of Leslie
	Leslie Shared Use Path - Hull Rd to S Cameo Dr
	$313,796.00
	Yes
	$313,796.00
	$1,562,346.00

	Alaiedon Township
	Leek Cemetery Nature Trail & Improvements
	$296,400.00
	Yes
	$296,400.00
	$1,858,746.00

	City of Leslie
	Leslie Shared Use Path - Middle School to Russell Park
	$486,600.00
	Yes-Partial
	$265,000.00
	$2,123,746.00

	Village of Stockbridge
	Greater Stockbridge Connectivity & Wellness Park Enhancements
	$395,600.00
	Yes
	$395,600.00
	$2,519,346.00

	City of Leslie
	Leslie Shared Use Path - Russell Park to Woodlawn Cemetery
	$551,960.00
	No
	---
	$2,519,346.00

	City of Lansing
	River Trail Bank Stabilization - Mt Hope Cemetery
	$170,000.00
	Yes
	$170,000.00
	$2,689,346.00

	Ingham County
	Lake Lansing Park North Boardwalk Replacement Phase 3
	$471,400.00
	No
	---
	$2,689,346.00

	City of Lansing
	River Trail - Overband & Crack Sealing
	$60,000.00
	Yes
	$60,000.00
	$2,749,346.00

	City of Lansing
	Montgomery Drain - Ranney & Red Cedar Park Pathways
	$3,465,000.00
	No
	---
	$2,749,346.00

	City of Lansing
	Corporate Research Park Pathway
	$867,000.00
	No
	---
	$2,749,346.00


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 70% limitation on allocation of projected future millage revenue imposed by Resolution 17-275 is hereby waived.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon adoption of this resolution, Board of Commissioner Resolution #19-092 is amended so that 25% of each grant will be disbursed up front to the communities for their trails and parks projects starting with projects awarded after the adoption of this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all work will be completed within two years from the date the contracts are executed.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if work is not completed within two years due to delay from awaiting other funding sources that an extension may be requested and negotiated and mutually agreed upon between both parties.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that granting of millage dollars to municipalities may be subject to the acquisition of local or grant match funding awarded when included in the original proposal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that entities will be required to display a temporary millage recognition sign during the construction phase and a permanent sign provided by the County to remain on the site in perpetuity post completion of the project, as well as wayfinding signage provided by the County if applicable.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the eighth and final round in this millage cycle for millage applications for communities is anticipated to be held prior to the next renewal in 2026 contingent on the millage renewing. The application forms and scoring criteria will be reviewed and approved by the Board of Commissioners prior to the eighth round.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Tennis, Crenshaw, Sebolt, Slaughter

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Naeyaert     Abstain:  Cahill     Approved  02/28/2022

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Peña

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Stivers, Schafer     Approved  03/02/2022


